

No. 06-1505

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLIFFORD B. MEACHAM, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KNOLLS ATOMIC POWER LABORATORY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

MARGARET A. CLEMENS	SETH P. WAXMAN
JOHN E. HIGGINS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
NIXON PEABODY LLP	PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
Clinton Square	HEATHER M. ZACHARY
P.O. Box 31051	ANTHONY M. DEARDURFF
Rochester, N.Y. 14603	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
(585) 263-1000	HALE AND DORR LLP
	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
	Washington, D.C. 20006
	(202) 663-6000
	JANET R. CARTER
	DANIEL C. RICHENTHAL
	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
	HALE AND DORR LLP
	399 Park Avenue
	New York, N.Y. 10022
	(212) 230-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. DISPARATE IMPACT PLAINTIFFS BEAR THE BURDEN OF PERSUADING THE JURY THAT THE FACTORS FORMING THE BASIS OF AN EMPLOYMENT DECISION WERE UNREA- SONABLE	20
A. Placing The Burden Of Persuasion On Plaintiffs Is The Only Workable Ap- proach.....	20
1. A modified <i>Wards Cove</i> test in which reasonableness replaces business necessity gives proper ef- fect to the RFOA provision and comports with <i>Smith</i>	20
2. Petitioners’ approach fails to ac- count for the differences between age and traits protected by Title VII and involves an unnecessarily convoluted analysis.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<i>a. Petitioners’ approach is insufficient to establish that a plaintiff suffered an adverse action “because of” age</i>	24
<i>b. Petitioners’ proposal is unworkably complex and functionally at odds with RFOA</i>	26
3. The approach suggested by the government relieves plaintiffs of the burden of proving discrimination	28
B. Petitioners’ Remaining Arguments Cannot Overcome The Deficiencies In Their Approach	29
1. The statutory structure and text do not support petitioners’ view	30
2. Familiar burdens-assignment principles favor placing the burden of persuasion on plaintiffs	34
3. The EEOC’s interpretation of the RFOA clause warrants no deference	36
<i>a. Section 1625.7(e) does not apply to disparate-impact claims and does not impose a burden of persuasion</i>	36
<i>b. At most, the EEOC’s regulation and interpretations are entitled to Skidmore deference</i>	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
4. The Equal Pay Act is not analogous	43
5. Petitioners misconstrue the legislative history of the OWBPA	45
II. THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE AFFIRMED EVEN IF THE EMPLOYER BEARS THE BURDEN OF PERSUASION ON REASONABLENESS	49
A. Respondents Have Established RFOA As A Matter Of Law	49
B. Respondents Are Entitled To Judgment As A Matter Of Law Under The <i>Wards Cove</i> Framework	55
CONCLUSION	56

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY APPENDIX

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 623	1a
Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	5a
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	9a
Section 1625.7 of Title 29 of the Code of Federal Regulations	11a
EEOC Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Volume 73 Federal Register 16,807, 16,809 (Mar. 31, 2008)	13a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	42
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	53
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	39
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977)	40, 41
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	39, 40, 41, 43
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	54
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	54
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974)	43, 44
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 188 (1981)	44, 45
<i>Deutsch v. Kroll Associates, Inc.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 2892, 2003 WL 22203740 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2003)	11
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	48
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981)	41, 42
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Products</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988)	41, 42
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	44
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	22
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	38
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	34
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	54
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	21
<i>Lavine v. Milne</i> , 424 U.S. 577 (1976)	29
<i>Loeb v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 600 F.2d 1003 (1st Cir. 1979)	38, 39
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007)	41
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	40, 43
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	22
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	56
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	33
<i>Public Employees Retirement System v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	30, 45, 48
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	40
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	40, 43
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1999)	54
<i>TWA, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	40
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	54
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960)	48
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	28

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(e)(10)	33
Equal Pay Act	
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	iii, 1
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1)	43, 44
Age Discrimination in Employment Act	
29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	i
29 U.S.C. § 623	iii, 1
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2)	1, 18, 25
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1)	1, 18, 31
Title VII	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	iii, 1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)	25
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(5)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 C.F.R.	
Part 1625.....	40
§ 1625.7.....	42
§ 1625.7(d).....	1, 37, 54
§ 1625.7(e).....	1, 35
Older Workers Benefit Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 101-433, 104 Stat. 978 (1990).....	45, 46, 48
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	25
Proposed Interpretations, 44 Fed. Reg. 68,858 (Nov. 30, 1979).....	38
46 Fed. Reg. 47,724 (Sept. 29, 1981).....	37, 38, 39, 40
60 Fed. Reg. 51,762 (Oct. 3, 1995).....	41
70 Fed. Reg. 65,360 (Oct. 31, 2005).....	37
73 Fed. Reg. 16,807 (Mar. 31, 2008)	36, 37, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51(d)(2)	54

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

H.R. Rep. No. 101-664 (1990).....	46, 47
S. Rep. No. 101-263 (1990).....	46, 47
H.R. 3200, 101st Cong. (1989)	46
S. 1511, 101st Cong. (1989)	46
136 Cong. Rec.	
S13,247 (daily ed. Sept. 17, 1990).....	47
S13,298 (daily ed. Sept. 18, 1990).....	47
S13,594 (daily ed. Sept. 24, 1990).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
James, Fleming, Jr., <i>Burdens of Proof</i> , 47 Va. L. Rev. 51 (1961).....	34
2 <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (2d ed. 1972).....	34
2 <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (6th ed. 2006)	34
Posner, Richard A., <i>Aging and Old Age</i> (1995)	22
Report of the Secretary of Labor, <i>The Older American Worker: Age Discrimination in Employment</i> (June 1965), reprinted in U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commis- sion, <i>Legislative History of the Age Dis- crimination in Employment Act</i> (1981), Doc. No. 5.....	21, 22
